

No. 24-3259

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AUBRY MCMAHON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WORLD VISION INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON (HON. JAMES L. ROBERT)
CASE NO. 2:21-CV-00920-JLR

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH
CAROLINA, OREGON, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL

Attorney General

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

David C. Kravitz

State Solicitor

Adam M. Cambier*

Assistant Attorney General

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

adam.cambier@mass.gov

(617) 963-2278

**Counsel of Record*

Additional counsel listed on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The First Amendment right of expressive association does not apply to the employer-employee relationship at issue in this case.	3
A. Precedent does not support the expansion of expressive association claims to the context of employment.	4
B. Courts do not blindly defer to an organization’s assessment of when its expressive associational rights are impaired.	13
C. Defendant’s theory of expressive association would badly undermine employment discrimination laws.	15
D. Employment discrimination laws satisfy strict scrutiny.	17
II. Neither the ministerial exception nor the “church autonomy doctrine” bars McMahon’s claims.	22
A. The ministerial exception does not apply.	23
B. The “church autonomy doctrine” does not apply.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 571 F.Supp.3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021), <i>vacated in relevant part sub nom. Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)	15-16
<i>Billard v. Charlotte Catholic H.S.</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024).....	25
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	4-5, 7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	2, 18
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	4, 7-10, 13-14, 16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	28-29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	20
<i>Chicago Area Council of Boy Scouts of Am. v. City of Chicago Comm’n on Hum. Relations</i> , 748 N.E.2d 759 (Ill. App. 2001)	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	4
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	22
<i>Darren Peterson Christian Academy v. Roy</i> , 699 F.Supp.3d 1163 (D. Colo. 2023)	11
<i>DeWeese-Boyd v. Gordon College</i> , 163 N.E.3d 1000 (Mass. 2021).....	25

<i>E.E.O.C. v. Fremont Christian School</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	17-18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Mississippi Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Pacific Press Pub. Ass’n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>abrogation on other grounds recognized by Am. Friends Serv. Comm. Corp. v. Thornburgh</i> , 951 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>aff’d, Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	18, 21
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Gordon College v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022).....	27
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	4-5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evan. Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	15, 27-29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6-7
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	26
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	19
<i>McMahon v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 704 F.Supp.3d 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2023).....	24, 26
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	13
<i>New York State Club Association v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	5-7

<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	2-3, 5
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	23-28
<i>Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis</i> , 349 F.Supp.3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018)	11
<i>Railway Mail Ass’n v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	5
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	4-7, 10, 16-17, 20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	14
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	3
<i>Schmidt v. Univ. of Northwestern-St. Paul</i> , No. 23-2199, 2024 WL 477166 (D. Minn. Feb. 7, 2024)	25-26
<i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	27
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	21
<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023)	10-11
<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 496 F.Supp.3d 1195 (S.D. Ind. 2020), <i>app. dismiss’d</i> , No. 20-3265, 2021 WL 9181051 (7th Cir. Jul. 22, 2021)	10, 27-28
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	18
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	2
Pub. L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 253	22

Miscellaneous (all URLs last visited on October 28, 2024)

Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>Employment Law and Social Equality</i> , 112 Mich. L. Rev. 225 (2013)	9
Burke Marshall Personal Papers, <i>Civil Rights Act of 1964: Legislative history and scope of H.R. 7152: Title VII</i> , https://www.jfklibrary.org/asset-viewer/archives/BMPP/029/BMPP-029-010	22
EEOC, <i>American Experiences vs. American Expectations</i> (2015), https://www.eeoc.gov/special-report/american-experiences-versus-american-expectations	2
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>The Lost Origins of American Fair Employment Law: Regulatory Choice and the Making of Modern Civil Rights, 1943-1972</i> , 63 Stan. L. Rev. 1071 (2011)	1
Desta Fekedulegn <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prevalence of workplace discrimination and mistreatment in a national sample of older U.S. workers: The REGARDS cohort study</i> , SSM – Population Health vol. 8 (2019), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6612926/pdf/main.pdf	19
H. Rep. 102-40, 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549 (Apr. 24, 1991).....	18
H. Rep. 88-914, 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391 (Nov. 20, 1963).....	22
Iris Hentze and Rebecca Tyus, <i>Discrimination and Harassment in the Workplace</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures, https://www.ncsl.org/labor-and-employment/discrimination-and-harassment-in-the-workplace	1

Institute for Women’s Policy Research, *The 2023 Weekly Gender Wage Gap by Race, Ethnicity, and Occupation* (Mar. 2024), <https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/Occupational-Wage-Gap-2024-Fact-Sheet-1.pdf>20

Amy Elisa Jackson, *New Study: 3 in 5 U.S. Employees Have Witnessed or Experienced Discrimination*, Glassdoor (Oct. 23, 2019), <https://www.glassdoor.com/blog/new-study-discrimination> 19

Michael Stokes Paulsen, *A Funny Thing Happened on the Way to the Limited Public Forum: Unconstitutional Conditions on “Equal Access” for Religious Speakers and Groups*, 29 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 653 (1996) 9-10

Brad Sears et al., *LGBTQ People’s Experiences of Workplace Discrimination and Harassment*, Williams Institute (Aug. 2024), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Workplace-Discrimination-Aug-2024.pdf>.....20

Elizabeth Sepper, *The Return of Boy Scouts of America v. Dale*, 68 St. Louis U. L.J. 803 (2024) 10, 16

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Highlights of Women’s Earnings in 2023* (Aug. 2024), <https://www.bls.gov/opub/reports/womens-earnings/2023/home.htm>20

Valerie Wilson & William Darity Jr., *Understanding Black-White Disparities in Labor Market Outcomes Requires Models That Account for Persistent Discrimination and Unequal Bargaining Power*, Econ. Pol’y Inst. (Mar. 25, 2022), <https://files.epi.org/uploads/215219.pdf>..... 19
